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2000 Opportunity Drive

Su i t e  110

Roseville,CA 95678

rel (916) 677-3407

Fax \916) 677-3687

March 30, 2007

Bamey Chan
Alameda County
ll3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65'17

Proiect Manager Contact Change
Former Chevron Service Station 92506
2630 Broadway
Oakland. CA

Dear Bamey Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chewon), Cambria Environmental

Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding the

referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Dana Thurman to Tom Bauhs

o Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, K2204,6001 Bollinger

Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA 94583, (925) 842-3334, tbauhs @chewon.com

Please note these changes, effective immediately, for future correspondence. Thank you for your

assistance.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

cc: Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company

Office Administrator
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, AgencY oirector

October 16, 2006

Mr. Dana Thurman
Chevron Environmental Management co.
6001 Bollinger Ganyon Rd., K2236
P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Mr. Thurman

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO 0000146, Chevron Service Station #9-2506' 2630
Broadway, Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the case file
and the Workplan for Additional Investigation, dated Sdptembet 28,2006' prepared by
Cambria Environmental for the subject site. This work plan follows the County's
rejection of the revised Investigation Workplan, November 15' 2005, by Cambria and

"rbr"qr"nt 
petition and drop of petition to the state water Resources Control Board.

The September 2006 work pLan also includes a Site Conceptual Model and the lsrsemi-
Annual Monitoring report for 2006. The work plan proposes drilling eight (8) Geoprobe
borings and prop;ses sampling and analysis of depth discrete soil and groundwater from
the borings. we note that several technical comments from prior letters are still
outstanding. In an effort to provide the most complete guidance as possible, we request
that you address the following technical comments prior to performing the proposed
work.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

l. Site Characterization and Source Characterization- The April 24,2003 and
November 28, 2005 letters from our office requested that Chevron provide a work
plan to complete both source and site characterization. Your November 15' 2005
bambria work plan proposed SB-1 in the approximate location of former sample P7'
The current 9/28/06 work plan doesn't describe a boring in this area' atthough SB-1
is noted on Figure 2. Additional investigation in the area of former P8 is also
warranted due to elevated MTBE concentrations left in this location. Note your scM
states that the residual TPHg and MTBE require additional definition. Please provide
a work plan addendum for additional sampling (e mail is acceptable) as requested
below.

Your SCM identifies potential data gaps and work necessary to fill the data gaps' We
concur with the data gaps and believe it would be wise to address them into the worK
plan addendum. The preferential pathway study identified the potential for utility
trenches to intercept the groundwater contaminant plume and borings along
Broadway and 26th Streefs were recommended. lt appears that some of the
proposed- off-site borings are down-gradient of the utilities and would not identify if
the utilities are acting as a preferential pathway. To illustrate this potential, your
SCM proposes plotting the utilities on the cross-sections, of which we concur'

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVIC
ENVIRONI/ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Habor BaY Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

t
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Please provide a work plan addendum with revised boring locations ( e mail is
acceptable) as requested below.

2. Monitoring Well Proposal- Please submit as requested below, a proposal for
additional monitoring wells using the data of your soil and groundwater investigation.
We request that after new wells are installed, groundwater monitoring be performed
on a quarterly basis.

3. Monitoring of well B-2, Status of TP-1 and TP-2- Our April 24, 2003letter requested
that you include well B-2 in your sampling schedule. Please include this well in your
next sampling event. Please confirm the status of tank pit wells TP-1 and TP-z- lf
these wells were not decommissioned during the tank removal, please do so
immediately to remove potential conduits.

4. Prior 1982 Tank Removal- Please confirm these former tank locations. Are we
correct in assuming these tanks were located in the same location as those removed
in 1998?

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health, according to
the following schedule:

. November 15.2006-Work plan addendum

. 60 days after completion of site investigation- Soil and Groundwater Report

. 60 days after completion of site investigation- Monitoring Well Installation Work
Plan

This report is being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sectlon
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 lhrough 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, lhe Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP ind SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and wifl be used for all pub c information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Atameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
siie. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittat of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
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wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over ihe Internet' Beginning July 1'
2005, electronic submittal of. a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/usUcleanup/electronic reoortinq).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interesled parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that staies, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an olficer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documenls submitted for this fuel leak

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Gode (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.'l )
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requrremenL

UNDERGROUND STOMGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resuli
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider refening your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,
/ )  - t

fu^eK tMUra...,-
Barney MYChan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

'10_13_06 2630 Broadway

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental, 2000 Opportunity Drive, Ste' '1 10'

Roseville. CA 95678
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Mr. Dana Thurman
Chevron Environmental Management co.
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

P-O. Box 6012
San Ramon, cA 94583-2324

Dear Mr. Thurman

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO 0000146, Chevron Service Station #9-2506' 2630
Broadway, Oakland, CA

Alameda county Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the case.file
and the Workplin for Additional lnvestigation, dated September 28, 2A06, prepared by
Cambrla Environmental for the subject site. This work plan follows the County's
rejection of the revised Investigation Workplan, November 15, 2005' by Cambria and
subsequent petition and drop o1 petition to the State Water Resources Control Board
The September 2006 work ptan atro includes a Site Conceptual Model and the 1"t Semi-
Annual Monitoring report for 2006. The work plan proposes drilling eight (8) Geoprobe
borings and proposes sampling and analysis of depth discrete soil and groundwater ffom
the biorings. We note that 

-several 
technical comments from prior letters are still

outstanding. In an effort to provide the most complete guidance as possible, we request
that you a-ddress the following technical comments prior to performing the proposed
work.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Site Characterization and Source Characterization- The April 24' 2003 and
November 28, 2005 letters from our office requested that Chevron provide a work
plan to complete both source and site characterization. Your November 15' 2005
bambria work plan proposed SB-1 in the approximate location of former sample P7.
The cunent 9/i8l06 work plan doesn't describe a boring in this area, although SB-1
is noted on Figure 2. Additional investigation in the area of former PB is also
warranted duJ to elevated MTBE concentrations left in this location. Note your SCM
states lhat the residual TPHg and MTBE require additional definition. Please provide
a work olan addendum for additional sampling (e mail is acceptable) as requested
below.

Your SCM identifies potential data gaps and work necessary to fill the data gaps. we
concur with the data gaps and believe it would be wise to address them into the work
plan addendum. The preferential pathway study identified the potential for utility
trenches to intercept the groundwater contaminant plume and borings along
Broadwav and 26'd StreeG were recommended. lt appears that some of the
proposed off-site borings are down-gradient of the utilities and would not identify if
ihe utilities are acting a! a preferential pathway. To illustrate this potential, your
SCM proposes plotting the utilities on the cross'sections, of which we concur'
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Please provide a work plan addendum with revised boring locations ( e mail is
acceptable) as requested below.

2. Monitoring Well Proposal- Please submit as requested below, a proposal for
additional monitoring wells using the data of your soil and groundwater investigation
We request that after new wells are installed, groundwater monitoring be performed
on a quarterly basis.

3. Monitoring of well B-2, Status of TP-1 and TP-2- Our April 24,2Oo3letter requested
that you include well B-2 in your sampling schedule. Please include this well in your
next sampling event. Please confirm the status of tank pit wells TP-1 and TP'2. lf
these wells were not decommissioned during the tank removal, please do so
immediately to remove potential conduits.

4. Prior 1982 Tank Removal- Please confirm these former tank locations. Are we
correct in assuming these tanks were located in the same location as those removed
in 1998?

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health, according to
the following schedule:

r November 15, 2006-Work plan addendum
o 60 days after completion of site investigation- Soil and Groundwater Report
. 60 days after completion of site investigation- Monitoring Well Installation Work

Plan

This report is being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as atiachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does. not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. ln September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years'
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
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wells, and other data to the Geotracker datiabase over the Internet. Beginning July 1'
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required ln
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanup/electronic reportinq).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mall
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org'

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letler satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835' and 7835 1)
requires that work plans and technical or implemenlation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted aS
requested, we will consider refening your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,
n

61.- -, iAt f fi
J-SvAt SK v vt \-.4\4...+-

Barney MYChan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental, 2000 Opportunity Drive, Ste. 1 10'

Roseville, CA 95678
10_ l3_06 2630 Broadway
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CAMERIA

Fax

complete and fex this form to me at (916\ 677-3687.
Please let me know if you have dny que8tion$ or comments.

Leon Gearhart
Staff Scientist
Cambria Environmental Technology
(916) 677-3407 ext. 115

ro: --"Pa'gygE!__
Company: Alameda County Environmental Health

Services

Far: - (s10) 337-9335

Phonq: (510Ls64709_

From: Leon Gearhart

Phone: (916) 677-3407 ext, 115

Dater 2-21-A6

Re: Well Cgmpletion EqPg4 xg lllgll-

Hard Copy to Follow? Yes o Noo

Barney,

Attached is the Well Completion Release Agreement needed to comPlete -the Well Survey
for the Former chevron station #g-zsoe, zoso Broadway, oakland, cA. can you plea$e

P4 t+L

Thb fax trans in"l b il1r€ndei'sor"ry to, rrre!-I[lliEin o, er,tity iaentin"il ebove. Any copvrng or distibution ef thi6
document by anyonq other th8n the inbnded |acipient ie gtrldly Frohibited. f you a]e not the intend€d recapient, plcase
tel6phon€ ui im;edistely and |€tum the originsl tldnsfiltal to us at the addl€$s lieted below

Crmbrio Envlrcnm9nul Technolody, Inc'
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite g, Roci(h, CA 05677 Tel (816) 830-1655 F€x (818) 8301856
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WATER
CENTML DISTRICI
325'l S gtreet
Sacramsnto, CA 95816
lElEl 227 -7632
€1e) 227-7600(Fax)

NORTHERN DISTRICT
2440 M6in Sbe€t
Red Bluff. CA 95080
(5301 529.7300
(53o) 520-7322 (Fax)

q-2606

SAN JOAOUIN OISTRICT
3374 Eist Shields Av€nug
Fresno, cA 93726
(559) ?30.3i100
(559) 230-3301 (Far)

SOUTHERN OISTRIgT
no Fgimo Avgnus
Glendalo, cA 91203
(818) 54+4600
(818) 543"{604 (Fsx)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT-AGENCY
(Government and Regulatory Agencies and lheir Authorized Agonts)

Project/Contract No- At*aE A County

Township, Range, and S ection Redius

(Must includo entire study arda and a map that sho\ra the area of intErBst)

Under california Water Code Section 13752, thB agency nam ed below requssts permission from
Department of Water Resouroes to inspect or copy, orfor our authorized agBnt nemed below to
inspeot or copy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to Section 13751 to (c heck one):

Auihorized Agent

,.o,oo AAfuftnL,rEtu ne, *rro
n

.r3l lk,h"" ilat i/drla,'rd
AOOTESS

A(u*ol^ (* 9,is-or-'

Address

Pn*ta.tr, ea 3fr?4 ,.-,
City, State, and Zip Code

grx'FE 4z,,'.,7nf

Tefeohone IllA \ at+ -svor

Fax (q \  ElT- 36c?.

Telephone {l&1 531:€Zd -

rax  (  j7 . . i )  3  37-  q i3 \ -

fl t"* ".,uor, o,.,
Perform an environmenbl cleenup study assoc iated with an unauthorized release of a
contaminant within a distance of 2 mites.

In accordance with Saction 13752, information obtained from these reports shatl b€ kept
confidential and shall not be dlsseminated, published, or made available for inspeotion by the public
without written authorization from the owne(s) of the well(s). The information shall be used only for
the purpose of oonducting the study. Copies obtained shall be staffip€d CONFIOENIIAL and shall
be kept in a restricted file accessible only to egency staff or the authorized agent.

5 p,f a (6d-afq D,'l v i, a,l FcrLta
Government or Re!ulatory Ag€ncy

City, State, and Zip Code

Date 2-zr -  dA

E-matt zra*ry€.**t6ttu.eta E-nait fuurae|, elut^ @ACgoV,arS
5 June 2001

TOTAL P. A2
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TII''lE
NAI''1E
FAH
TEL
SER. S

WELL COMPLETIOH REFORT RELEAPE AGREEMENT.ECENOY
(Governme and Regulatary Agsndes end their Authoriaed AEontE)

g2/  zL lZAEE J.4 i57
ALAI'4EDA CEUNTV DEH
5183379335
5185676748
BRtlH4J137311

P.A2/@

CETTNNI OPTNTM NORTHERN DISTRICT gAN JOAOUIN OISTRICI SOUTHEFI'I DISTRICT
Sedi'd-cfui,I 

" -- 
9440 M6in gt€6t 3374 Edst shretdE Av.nus n0 FaiffiofllAffius

S""or""to Ce gSaf g neC eluri, CA e6ogo FrEsno. CA 93736 Glsidila, GA 9,|203
rsisr r"r-i6-ia- 

--- 
(5aol F?srioo (55€1230'3ii00 (8181c+3{o00

iiiiiai+tooc*r iirdiiir-zgu tetrl issgizg{-l3dt (r } (81s} 5'3.1604 (Fu)

CounR

DATE, TIME
FAI NO. lNAt lE
DURATION
FAGE(S)
RESULT
h4tlDE

@ ? / 2 L  1 4 ; 5 6
19166??3687
A E i S E i  2 9
8I
OK
STANDARD
ECM

P miecUco ntract No.

Township, Range, and g eclian aLW EeEE'q\ a4/I6l+1d----}'at,./:tudlug

(Mu$ induCe sn{fc rtury Arce end a map thEr sholus the efe5 sf inhllrEt )

Und€r Callfornla Water Code Sedron 13754, thf sg€ncy nam ed below requ€Ets permission frdfi
D6Faftn6nt of WaFr ResourCeS tO ingFeci Or Copy, or for our authorized agent named below tO
inspeot otcopy, w€ll Compl€tion R€FortE filed pursuant to Seot^lon .|375'l to (o heck one):

l-l ,.r", study, or,

|J-l Fadorm an ewlronmental cteenup study assoc EEd with an unaulhorlzed rclese of e
l-.ll contaminant within e dittanca of 2 milea.

In accordance with Saction 1375?, lnbmation obHined from ftese iepofts ehall be ltepil
conffdenfal ard shall not be disseminated, published, or made available for Inapeotlff by tlo publlc
without writhn auttrorization from the owner(s) of lhe wEll(e). The lntormolion th8ll be used onlyfor
the purpoee of oonductlng the study. Copies obtained sfiall he $tarnped CONFIDEiITIAL and Ehell
b€ kept in a reetric'ted file accessible onty to egency staff otthe authorizgd eEenl'

fi€ E4vtLu
Gavcrnrnent or Reftulatory AgoncyAuthorlzed Agern

t l J  t  l L . . t
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February 7, 2006

Nk. Davd W. Herzog, p.G.
gsnfrh Environmental Technology, Inc.
2000Jpportuniry Dr., Suite I t 0
B6s,ville, CA 95679

;uar Mr.Herzog:

Kathleen A. Keber
Senior Staff Counsel

cc: Mr. Dana Thurman
Chewon Environmental

Management Companv
6001 Bollinger Canyon i.oad, K2236
P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94593

Continued next page

,i.
il I

PETITION OF CHEVRON E^NVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY FORRNVIEW OF ALAMEDA COUNTY,S OrNICirVi}O P*.EPErr E WORKPLANADDENDI.TM FOR INVESTIGATTOT'' Or iONTTANN C]TSVNON STATION AT 2630plgl?yAf. OAKIAND, GALTFORNLA: wrrrdneirar oF pErrrroN
SWRCB/OCC FILE PO6-228

The State water Resources conhor Board (state water Board) received a petition datedDecember 29, 2005' that vou filed on beh"rr 
"icrr""r"r1]r.ronmentar Management company(chevron)' The petition iequests state wut*, nou.a i.uiJw ot-atameoa county,s determinationthat tlle lnvestigation workplan prepared by your company for the above-cited location needs tobe revised to contain a different investigdi;. ;p-;;;:*',

This is to confirm the state water Board's receipt ofyour letter dated January 3r,2006,that wassubmitted on behalf of Chevron and srates ,rr"riii pri:ri*'i wttndram.

If you have aly questions about this matter, please call me at (916) 341-51g4.

Sincerelv.

d-+t'*- lu;^"

Mr. C.huck Headlee [via ernail only
San Francisco Bay Regional Water

Quality Control Board
1515 Ciay Srreet, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA94612

California Environme tal protection Agency

--
{S Rectcbn Paper
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Po t*t

January 31, 2006

Ms. Kathleen A.
Senior Staff
State Water R
P.O. Box 100

I Board

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100

Re: Petition of Cher''ron Environmental Management Company for Review of Alameda
County's Directive to Prepare a Workplan Addendum for Investigation of Former
Chewon Station at 2630 Broadway, Oakland, California:
SWRCB/OCC FILEPOG22s

Dear Ms. Keber:

On behalf of Chewon Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental

Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this response to the State Water Resources Control

Board (SWRCB) letter dated January 19,2006 (attached). After considering a discussion ofthis

mafter in a phone call between Mr. Kevin Graves of the SWRCB and Mr. David Herzog of

Cambria, we would iike to rescind the non-closure petition submitted to the SWRCB on

December 29, 2005. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at

(916) 677-3407 (ext. 1 12).

Srncerely,
CAMBRIA E}i-\.IRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.

/. )rn
_-\ , /  J |  , /  \ -  |
,\?^--- -/. l,/ I ..'

\ ,/-,},-( l\,/\/,4r \
David W. Herzog, V.H
Senior Project Geologist

Attachment: SWRCB Januarv 19. 2006 letter

cc: Mr. Dana Thurman, Chelton Environmental Management Company, P.O. Box 6012,
K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health Services, 131 I Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA,94502

Mr. Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1 515
Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Kevin Graves, State Water Resources Control Board Division of Water Quality, P.O.
Box 2231, Sacramento, CA 95812.

Cambria Filecambria
Environmental
Technology, hc.

{1ll Citrus Avenue
suite 9
Rocklin, CA 95677
rel (916) 63o-r85t

Fax (916) 53O-1856



s State Water Resources Control Board
Alar C. Lloyd, Ph,D.

lgenq Secretary
Office of Chief Counsel

1001 I Sheet, 22* Floor, Sadamento, Califomia 95814
P.O, Box 100, Sacramento, Califomia 95812{100

(916) 341-5161 i r.dY (916) 341-5199 I htF://www.waterboardr.ca.gov

January 19,2006

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. David W. Herzog P.G.
Cambria Environmental Techaology, Inc.
2000 OpportunityDr., Suite 110
Roseville, C495678

Dear Mr. Herzog:

PETMION OF CIIEVRON ENVIRONMENTA.I, MANAGEMENT COMPANY FOR
REVIEW OF ALAMEDA COI,]NTY'S DIRECTTVE TO PREPARE A WORKPLAN
ADDENDUM FOR INVESTIGATION OF FORMER CIIEVRON STATION AT 2630
BROADWAY, OAKI,AND, CALIFORNIA: INCOMPLETE PETTTION
SWR,CBIOCC F'ILE PO6-228

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board or Board) reoeived a petition
December 29, 2005, that you filed on behalf of Chevron Bnvironmental Management Compan
(Chewon). The petition requests State Water Board review of Alameda County's (County)
determination that the Investigation Workplan prepared by your company for the above-cited
location needs to be revised to contain a diflerent investigative approach.

Althougb not explicitly stated in your petition, it appears that you are requesting review
to State Water Board Resolution No. 88-23. This Resolution establishes the procedure for
a petition requesting State Water Board review ofan action or failure to act by an agency
participating in the Local Oversight Program.

Pursuant to the Resolution, and in order to complete your petition, please submit a list of
persons, if any, other than Chevron, who are known by Alameda County to have an interest in
the subject matter of the petition. The list should be obtained from the County. In addition,
please sead the Corrnty a request to prepare its record regarding this matter and to submit it to
State Water Board. A copy of this request must be sent to the State Water Board.

These amendments to the petition should be sent urithin 20 days of the date of this letter to:

Kathleen Keber, Esq.
State Water Resources Conhol Board
P.O. Box 100
Sacramento, CA 958 12-0100
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; Mr. David W. Herzog, P.G. - 2 - January 19,2p06
;

:

I Finally, please note that the petition was received by the State Water Board on January 5, 200q.
i Thus it was not received within 30 days ofthe County's action that is contained in a letter datld

I November 28, 2005. Pursuant to Resolution No. 88-23, the Board will not accept any petitionl

I ."ceived a-fter the 30 day period for frling petitions. The State Water Board may, however, on flts
J own motion review a local agency's action. The decision whether to review the pefition on thq
i Board's own motion will be made after reviewine the relevant submittals.

i rf you have any questions about this ru*er o, n.]o additional time to complete the petition,

I please call me at (916) 341-5184.
t -

' tincerely,

t /  r  .

fYnuuY"uxn'
Kathleen A. Keber
Senior Staff Corinsel

..Mr. Dana Thurrnan
,Chewon Environrnental

Management Company
6001 Bollinger C anyon Road, K2236
P.O. Box 60tr2
San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County

Environmental Health Service
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda" CA94502

Mr. Chuck Headlee [r'ia emeil
San Francisco Bay Regional

Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oaklarrd CA946l2

Mr. Kevin Graves [via email
State Water Resources Control
Division of Water Quality
P.O. Box 2231
Sacramento, Ca95812



wbs State Wilr Resources Control lla.o
Alan C. Lloyd, Ph.D.

Ag?.ncy Secrelflry
Office of Chief Counsel

l00l I Street,22'd Floor, Sacramento, California 95814
P.O. Box 100. Sacramento. Califomia 95812-0100

(916) 341 -5 I 6 I . rAx (91 6) 34 1 -5 I 99 . http://*T"w.waterboards.ca.gov

January 19, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. David W. Herzog, P.G.
Cambria Environmental Technology, Lrc.
2000 Opportunity Dr., Suite 110
Roseville, CA 95678

Dear FIr. Ilerzog:

PETITION OF CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY FOR
REVIEW OF ALAMEDA COT-]}ITY'S DIRECTIVE TO PREPARE A WORKPLAN
ADDENDIIM FORINVESTIGATION OF FORMER CHEVRON STATION AT 2630
BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CAIIFORNIA: INCOMPLETE PETITION
SWRCB/OCC F'ILE PO6-228

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board or Board) received a petition dated
December 29, 2005, that you filed on behalf of Chewon Environmental Management Company
(Chevron). The petition requests State Water Board review of Alameda County's (County)
determination that the Investigation Workplan prepared by your company for the above-cited
location needs to be revised to contain a different investigative approach.

Although not explicitly stated in your petition, it appears that you are requesting review pursuant
to State Water Board Resoiution No. 88-23. This Resolution establishes the procedure for filing
a petition requesting State Water Board review of an action or failure to act by an agency
participating in the Local Oversight Program.

Pusuant to the Resolution, aad in order to complete your petition, please submit a list of
persons, if any, other than Chewon, who are known by Alameda County to have an interest in
the subject matter ofthe petition. The list should be obtained from the County. In addition,
please send the County a request to prepare its record regarding this matter ald to submit it to the
State Water Board. A copy of this request must be sent to the State Water Board.

These amendments to the petition should be sent within 20 days of the date of this lefter to:

Kathleen Keber, Esq.
State Water Resources Control Board
P.O. Box 100
Sacramento, CA 958 1 2-01 00

California Environmental Proteclion Agency

{g Rectclet! Paner
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Mr. David W. Herzog, P.G. -z- Janumy 19, 2006

Finally, please note that the petition was received by the State Water Board on Janu ary 5,2006.
Thus it was not received within 30 days of the County's action that is contained in a letter dated
November 28, 2005. Pursuant to Resolution No. 88-23, the Board will not accept any petition
received after the 30 day period for filing petitions. The State Water Board may, however, on its
own motion review a local agency's action. The decision whether to review the petition on the
Board's own motion will be made after reviewing the relevant submittals.

If you have any questions about this matter or need additional time to complete the petition,
please call me at (916) 341-5184.

Sincerely,

\,n^[Yv.*
Kathleen A- Keber
Senior Staff Counsel

cc: Mr. Dana Thurman
Chewon Environmental

Management Company
600i Bollinger Canyon Road, K2236
P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County

Environmental Health Service
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

CaWrnia Environmental Protection Agency

Mr. Chuck Headlee fvia ernail only
San Francisco Bay Regional Water

Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA94612

Mr. Kevin Graves [via email only]
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Water Quality
P.O.Box223l
Sacramento, CA 95812

{p Recycled Paper
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CAMBRIA

Re:

Mr. Daud Boyers
State Water Resources Control Board
Office of Chief Counsel
1001 I Street, 22nd Floor
Sacramento, California 95 8 I 4

Non-Glosure Petition lnvolving Local Oversight Program (LOP)
Agency Oversight of UST Case lle r+6
Former Chewon Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Boyers:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria), on behalf of Chewon Environmental

Management Company (Chewon), has prepared this non-closure petition involving an LOP

agency in regards to an issue raised in the attached workplan response letter for the above

referenced site (Figure 1) from Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) dated

November 28, 2005 (Attachment A) In the ACEHS letter, the County did not concur with tlre

proposed investigative approach, which was to install three additronal monitoring wells and one

soil boring in agreement with on-going, previously approved assessment work at this site- The

ACEHS requested in their letter under section 1 of the Technical Comments a ievised workplan

based on the approach of drilling boring transects to collect and evaluate detailed depth discrete

soil and groundwater data. Cambria is requesting that the State Water Resources Control Board

(SWRCB) review the decision of the ACEHS to disregard the accepted practice of monitoring

wells as an investigative approach in favor ofbonng transects, and to make a determination ifthis

approach ofboring transects represents a change in Stak policy.

Background

In 1982, a leak was detected in the UST system at this site (Figure 2). In response, the UST

system was replaced and eight groundwater monitoring wells were installed following accepted

site assessment practices. ln 1994, four additional perimeter monitoring wells were installed,

including wells B-10 through B-12 installed in the downgradient directions, which were in the

northwest to east directions. Except for a couple anomalous reported trace concentrations, these

downgradient wells have been non-detect for the constituents of concem at the site. In 1998, the

former station was closed and all facilities were removed. Starting in 1999 following station

removal, groundwater flow beneath the site shifted to the southwest to southeast directions, which

camb,ria

EnvironmflLl

Technology, Inc,

4111 Cilrus Avenue

Suite 12

Rocklin, CA 95677

Tel (916) 630-1855

tax (916) 630{856
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CAMBRIA Mr. David Boyers
December 29, 2005

have remained the predominant flow directions. Based on this change the site was no longer

defined in the downgradient direction. To complete delineation of the do$ngadient extent of

groundwater impact, Cambria prepared and submitted the November 15, 2005, worllplan

referenced in the attached ACEHS letter.

Discussion

The initial installation of monitoring wells to evaluate the extent of groundwater impact at thrs

site followed accepted practices, and was supported by subsequent investigation guidelines set

forth in the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations (CVRWQCB, 1990) that were prepared

in part by staff of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board. Because this

has been common practice, the ACEHS refers to this approach of site assessment as "cookbook"

(Drogos,2003), which they befieve to be insufficient In their opinion the cookbook approach is

not detailed enough and results in poor site characterization. Although Cambria does not

completely disagree with the ACEHS opinion, this cookbook approach has produced defensible

data that has been and is currently accepted by agencies throughout the State for the evaluation

and closure of UST sites. The preference of one investigative method over another or a bias

toward the reliability of data liom various approaches is not specified in the Califomia Health and

Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.7 (Idy 7 ,2003), or Califomia Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Chapter 16, Article 11 (October 13, 2005).

References

Cenhal Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (CVRWQCB), 1990, Tri-Regional Board
Staf Recommendations for Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites .
CVRWQCB, August 10, 1990 (www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvelley/available-documentV
ug_tanks/usttri-reg.pdf).

Drogos, D.L. and M.D. Einarson, 2003, Alameda County Site Characteization Matrix - Making
the SCM Approach More Than Just a Concepl, 15th UST/LUST National Conference, March
2003 (www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/scmjresentattion.pdf).



CAMBRIA Mr. David Boyers
December 29, 2005

Closing

Cambria believes that the three proposed monitoring wells and additional soil boring are

sufficient and appropriate to effectively evaluate and support closure of this site. Cambria is

requesting that the SWRCB provide a decision on whether the ACEHS can disregard previous

monitoring well data collected by accepted practices at this site in favor of the requested bonng

transect course of action.

Ifyou have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me

at (916) 630-1855 (ext 1 l2).

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.

( t  \ t )A
c , ,  | - ,  lV " l  , / 't\)r"- 

"2(11VD
David W. Herzog, P.G. 72ll
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 - Site Plan with Prooosed Well Locations

Attachments: 1 - ACEHS November 28, 2005 Letter

cc: Mr. Dana Thurman, Chewon Environmental Management Company,6001 Bollinger
Canyon Road, K2236, P.O. Box 6012, San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr- Kevin Graves, State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Quality,
P.O. Box 2231, Sacramento, CA 95812
Mr. Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Qualtty Control Board, 1515
Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, C494612
Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health Services, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502
Ms. Donna Drogos, Alameda County Environmental Health Services, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502



Former Chevron Station 9-2506
2630 Broadway

Oakland. Califomia CAMBRIA

Vicinity Map
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ACEHS November 28,2005 Letter



Mr. Dana Thurman
November 28, 2005
Page 2 of 4

sampling program for the site". We request that after new wells are installed,
groundwater monitoring be on a quarterly basis.
Monitciring Well B-3- We are pleased to be informed that this well will be
redevelopment and included in your sampling program.
Preferential Pathway Survey- We are pleased that you propose to perform and utility
survey and a sensitive receptor survey. The conduit study shall include a detailed
well survey of all wells (monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby,
destroyed (sealed with concrete), abandoned (improperly destroyed); and .
dewatering, drainage, and cathodic protection wells) within a % mile radius of the
subject site. As part of your detailed well survey, please perform a background study
of the historical land uses of the site and properties in the vicinity of the site. Use the
results of your background study to determine the existence of unrecorded/unknown
(abandoned) wells, such as old deep agn'cultural wells, that can act as pathways for
migration of contamination at and/or from your site. Please provide your suvey as
requested below as well as your interpretation or proposal to investigate the
pathways and receptors.
Prior 1982 Tank Removal- We understand that no report exists and no sampling
occuffed during these tank removals. Please confirm these former tank locations.
Are we correct in assuming these tanks were located in the same location as those
removed in 1998?
Site Conceptual Model- lt appears as early as March 12, 2001 a SGM evaluation
was promised. As you are aware, the SCM is needed to understand the likely
release scenario and direct a focused Investlgation. Though we approve the prior
numbered ilems, we request that the data generated be incorporated into a SCM,
preferably electronic and submitted as requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health, according to
the following schedule:

r December 30, 2005-Work plan addendum
. December 30, 2006- Second semi-annual monitoring report including well B-3
o December 30, 2005- Sensitive Receptor and Preferential Pathway report &

confirmation of 1982 UST locations
r 60 days after completion of site investigation- Soil and Groundwater Report
r 90 days afler completion of site investigation- Site Conceptual Model

This report is being requested pursuant to Califomia Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
rdsponsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONlC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replac€ the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,

J .

4.

6:



. ALAMEDACOUNTY O=''
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 28, 2005

Mr. Dana Thurman
Chevron Environmental Management co.
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236
P.O. Box6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Mr. Thurman

T
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1'131 Hafbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

subject: 
5i"1ffi:X "#fi):.ffiffiFhevron 

Service siation #e-2506, 2630

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the case file
and the Investigation Workplan (revised), dated November 15, 2005, prepared by
Cambria Environmental for the subject site, which replaces the prior September 24,
2004 work plan. This work plan proposes the installation of three (instead of two)
additional monitoring wells and a boring in the area of former sample, PX7-9', to define
the lateral and vertical extent of the hydrocarbon plume. At this time, we do not concur
with this investigative approach, as your Site Conceptual Model (SCM) and other
significant reports have not been provided. Our September 13, 2005 stated our concern
over these items. We have reviewed the files and past directive letters from our agency
and request that you address the following technical comments when performing the
requested work and submit the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Site Characterization and Source Characterization- The April 24,2003 letter from our
office requested that Chevron provide a work plan to complete this characterization,
however, we believe the proposed work is not sufficient to accomplish this task. The
work plan correctly identifies the former USTs and southern dispenser islands as the
likely residual source areas, however, only one boring, SB-1, is proposed to
investigate these areas. Though where SB-1 is proposed had the highest residual
TPHg, we note the other dispenser areas are where the highest MTBE was detected.
The three monitoring wells proposed are located south of the source areas, while the
gradient, although variable, appears to have a significant northwesterly component.
A preferred approach is the drilting of boring in transects down-gradient of the source
areas and the collection of depth discrete soil and groundwater samples. Monitoring
well locations should then be based upon this information and can be determined
and installed during the same time. Please provide a work plan addendum ( e mail is
acceptable) as requested below.

2. Groundwater Monitoring Frequency- The County's April 24, 2003 letter noted
elevated MTBE concentrations in well B-1 and requested the semi-annual sampling
be changed to quarterly sampling. lt appears this request was never done. Within
the Proposed Scope of Work in the November 15, 2005 revised work plan,
groundwater monitoring and sampling is stated to be continued on a semi-annual
basis. However, in the Well Development and Groundwater Sampling section, it
states that Gettler-Ryan will include wells "in routine quarterly monitoring and
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Mr. Dana Thurman
November 28, 2005
Page 2 of 4

3 .

sampling program for the site". We requdst that afier new wells are installed,
groundwater monitoring be on a quarterly basis.
Monitoring Well B-3- We are pleased to be informed that this well will be
redevelopment and included in your sampling program.
Preferential Paihway Survey- We are pleased that you propose to perform and utility
survey and a sensitive receptor survey. The conduit study shall include a detailed
well survey of all wells (monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby,
destroyed (sealed with concrete), abandoned (improperly destroyed); and
dewatering, drainage, and cathodic protection wells) wilhin ayz mile radius of ihe
subject site. As part of your detailed well survey, please perform a background study
of the historical land uses of the site and properties in the vicinity of the site. Use the
results of your background study to determine the existence of unrecorded/unknown
(abandoned) wells, such as old deep agricultural wells, that can act as pathways for
migration of contamination at and/or from your site. Please provide your suvey as
requested below as well as your interpretation or proposal to investigate the
pathways and receptors.
Prior 1982 Tank Removal- We understand that no report exists and no sampling
occurred during these tank removals. Please confirm these former tank locations.
Are we conect in assuming these tanks were located in the same location as those
removed in 1998?
Site Conceptual Model- lt appears as early as March 12, 2001 a SCM evaluation
was promised. As you are aware, the SCM is needed to understand the likely
release scenario and direct a focused investigation. Though we approve the prior
numbered items, we request that the data generated be incorporated inlo a SCM,
preferably electronic and submitted as requesled below.

5 .

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health, according to
the following schedule:

. Deiember 30, 2005-Work plan addendum

. December 30, 2005- Second semi-annual monitoring report including well B-3
e December 30, 2005- Sensitive Receptor and Preferential Pathway report &

confirmation of 1982 UST locations
. 60 days after completion of site investigation- Soil and Groundwater Report
. 90 days after completion of site investigation- Site Conceptual Model

This report is being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight lrograms (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,



o
Mr. Dana Thurman
November 28, 2005
Page 3 of4

regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Submission of reports to the
Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal
of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker
website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complele copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in
PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board,
(htto://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanup/electronic reportino) for more information on these
requirements.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that stiates, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
besi of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfi/ing these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under . the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reoorts submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25259.76 authorizes enforcement
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Mr. Dana Thurman
November 28, 2005
Page 4 of 4

including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

lA U"..-
Chan
Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. David Hezog, Cambria Environmental, 4111 Citrus Ave., Suite 12, Rocklin,

cA 95677
'l1_28_05 2630 Broadway

Sincerely,

6,^-
Barney M.
Hazardous
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Change of Environmental Project Managers
Chevron Environmenlal Management Company
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
Site #z 9-25A6,2630 Broadway, Oakland

Dear Mr. Hwang:

This letter is submrtted by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) on behalf of

Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) to notify your agency that a

change of environmertal project management for this site occurred on Janumy 1, 2004.

In the future kindly direct all correspondence relating to environmental project management

to:

Mr. Bruce Eppler
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
411 I Citrus Avenue, Suite 9
Rocklin, CA, 956'l'l
Email beppler@cambria-env.com

The new Chevron contact for copies of correspondence for this site will be:

Ms. Karen Streich
Project Manager
Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
P.O- Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

CAMBRIA

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
l13l Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda CA,94502

Re:



-

Thank you for your cooperation and please call (9i6) 630-1855 ext. 102 with any questions'

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technolog5r, Inc.

Bruce H. Eppler
Project Manager

cc Karen Streich
David Charter

Mr. Don Hwang
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ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVIC
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

4p,'i124,2003

Karen Streich, Project Manager
Chewon Products Co.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Vl 132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Ms. Sheich:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000146, Chewon Service Station #9-2506,
2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Healtl staff has reviewed "2nd Semi-Annual Event of August
21,2002, Groutdrvater Monitoring and Sampling Report" dated October 1, 2002. We request
that you address the following techlical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the
technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAI COMMENTS

1 . Site Characterization - The lateral and vertical extent ofyour dissolved contaminant
plumes is undefined south of the tanks. Up to 7 ,200 ug/l methyl tertiary-butyl ether
(MTBE) had been detected in monitoring well B-3 and the last two times it was
sampled, in 2001 and 2002, the concentrations were 3,370 ug/l td 3,230 ngd,
reSpectively. Up to 110,000 ull TPH-G and 3,600 ug/l benzene have been detected
in monitoring well B-4. The last sampling event in 1994 fouud l7,000ug/l TPH-G
and 400 ug/l benzene. Using the results ofyour preferential pathway survey requested
below, indicate your proposal to define the plumes associated with your site in the
Work Plan requested below.

Source Characterization - Up to 1,190 mg/kg TPH-G was detected in contarhinated soil
collected beneath the dispensers after over excavation. Up to I l0 mglkg Oil &
Grease was detected beneath the former used oil tank location. The source areas have
not been delineated. We request that you propose borings to delineate the lateral and
vertical extent of soil contarnination in the source area(s). Also, up to 90 mg/kg TPH-
G was detected in boring B-9. Please propose additional boring locations in the Work
Plan requested below.

)

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector



Ms. Streich
Apnl 24,2003
Page 2 of 3

4 .

5 .

5 .

7 .

8 .

Groundwater Monitoring Frequency - Currently, the scheduled sampling ftequerrcy is
semiaruual. However, MTBE was found at 6,500 micrograms per liter (ugll) in B-1
on August 21, 2002 and no lower than 9,200 ug/l for ill prior sampling events.
Therefore, please monitor all your wells on a quarterly basis.

Monitoring Well B-3 - It appears that B-3 was paved over. Please locate and uncover
this weil, and include it in your monitoring network.

Monitoring Well B-2 - On January 11, 1995, we allowed the suspension of monitoring
well B-2 from sampling at your request. Now we would like to have B-2 inciuded for
future sampling since B-3 was paved over and gradient has varied. B-2 has never
been analyzed for MTBE. Future analyses shall include MTBE.

Preferentiai Pathway Survey - We request that you perform a preferential pathway shrdy
that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities,
pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity
ofthe site. The purpose ofthe preferential pathway study is to locate potential
migration pathways and conduits and determine the probability of the plume
encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread contamination.

a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the location
and depth ofall utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains,
pipelines, trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s).
Evaluate the probability of the contaminant plumes encountering preferential
pathways and conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in the
vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Please submit with the Work Plan
requested belorv.

b) Well Survey - Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Show the
location of the wells and the site on a map and tabulate well construction
details for each well. Please submit with the Work Plan requested below.

Site Conceptual Model (SCM) - We have not received the evaluation of the SCM,
which was promised as referenced in the March 12,2001letter from Delta
Environmental Consultants, Inc. You may report your findings with the Work Plan.

Submerged Monitoring Well Screens for B-7, B-8, and B- 12 - During a major portion of
the sampling events, the depth to groundwater has been above the top of the
monitoring well screens, which me 5 feet below grade (fbg). Groundwater depth
often ranged from 4 to 5 fug in B-7 and B-8, and even less than 3 fbg in B-12. Please
evaluate the effect of groundwater elevations rising above well screens on
hydrocarbon concenfations and propose recommendations to augment or validate the
groundwater concenhations obtained. Include, with your analysis, hydrographs for
each monitoring well with groundwater elevation vs. time and plot TPH-G, TPH-D,
and berzene, and also indicate the top of screen elevations.

Historical Hydraulic Gradients - Please include a rose diagmm ofgroundwater gradient
in all future monitoring report maps for this site.

9 .



Ms. Streich
4pm24,2003
Page 3 of3

I0 . 1982 removal of the tanks and lines - We understand that tanks were removed in
1982. However, details ofthe removal were not reported. Please provide as an
attachment to the Work Plan requested below.

11 . Separate phase hydrocarbons (SEP) removal August 1982 - February 1983 -
Documentation of the amount found and removed were not in our files. Please
provide as an attachment to the Work Plan requested below.

12 . ORC Remediation - ORC "socks" are currently being used in monitoring wells at this
site. A review ofthe literature on this method of remediation indicates that only the
small portions of the plume near the monitoring wells are treated, leaving the rest
uruemediated. Please include your proposal to evaluate the effectiveness of your
remediation system in the Work Plan requested below.

TECHNICAI REPORT REQUESTS

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

o Jlu,r.e24,2003 - Work Plan & Attachments
o July 31, 2003 - Groundwater Monitoring Report for the 2'd Quarter 2003
o October 31, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the 3* Quarter 2003
o January 3 1, 2004 - Quarterly Report for the 4' Quarter 2003
. April 30, 2004 - Quarterly Report for the lst Quarter 2004

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567 -67 46 .

Sincerelv.

Fs-1
Don Hwang
Haz ardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Deanna Harding, Gettler-Ryan, [nc.,6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
Donna Drogos

tFile
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May 13,2002

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Change in Project Manager for Chevron Sites

Dear Mr. Hwans:

I recently joined Chewon and will be assuming project management responsibilities from Mr.
Thomas Bauls for the Chewon sites that you oversee. I understand much of your ongoing
communication about tlese sites is through the technical project manager ftom Delta
Environmental, Inc. and their Network Associates. Specific sites in your region and their
technical project managers are:

Address
890 W. MacArthur Blvd. Oakland
3530 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland
5910 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland
210 Grand Ave, Oakland
1633 Hanison St, Oakland
3900 Piedmont Ave. Oakland
2630 Broadway, Oakland
7225 Bancroft Ave, Oakland

Chevron

Chewon Product$Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.. Bldg. L
Soom 4050 P.0. Box 6004
San Famon, CA 94583

Katen Streich
SAR Project Manag€r
Phone No. 925 842-1589
Fax No. 925 842-8370

Pro.iect Manager
Ben Heningburg
Ben Heningburg
Todd Del Frate
David Herz og

Todd Del Frate
Geoff Risse

Tony Mikacich
Tony Mikacich

Chewon #
9-2029
9-9341
9-9708
9-0019
9-0020
9-0517
9-2506
9-J322

If you have any questions, or there is anlthing I can help you with, please do not hesitate to
contact me at 925-842-1589 or via email at stka@.chevrontexaco.com. If you would be interested
at any time in having a status meeting about any or all of these sites, please let me know. I look
forward to working with you.

Sincerelv.
l r / " . - , t /

{-a-^t4< >Xz"> tr
Karen Streich
Project Manager, Site Assessment & Remediation

Cc: Jim Brownell, Delta Environmental, Inc.
Ben Heningburg, Todd Del Frate, Delta Environmental, Inc.
David Herzog, GeoffRisse, Tony Mikacich, Gettler-Ryan, Inc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

Tom Bauhs, Project Manager
Chevron Products Co.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Vl132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sui ie 250

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIBONI'4ENTAL PROTECTION

Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) s67 6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-2506,2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA;
RO0000146

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This office has reviewed "2nd Semi-Annual Event of August 3 1, 2000, Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Report" dated November 16, 2000 by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., for the facility
referenced. Monitoring wells B-1, B-3, B-5, 8-6, B-7, B-9, B-10, B-11, and B-12, were sampled
on August 31, 2000 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). Concentrations of
MTBE were again high in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells B-1, B-3, and
B-5, which were 20,600 :u911,3,230 lug|l, and2,420 uglL, respectively. Nondetectable
concentrations were found for TPH and BTEX in monitoring wells B-1, B-3, B-6, B-7., B-9,8-
10, B-l l, and B-12. Whereas, B-5 had concentrations of 4,730 ug/I, 55.5 ng/|, <5.00 ugll,246
ug/I, and 613 ug/I, for TPH and BTEX, respectively. Also, duri4g this monitoring/sampling
event, oxygen releasing compound (ORC) was placed into monitoring wells B-1, B-3, B-5, 8-6,
B-7, and B-9.

We await the evaluation of the site conceptual model, which will be completed during the first
halfof200l as referenced in the March 12,2001 letter from Delta Environmental Consultants,
Inc. If you have any questions, call me at (510) 561 -6146.

Sincerelv.

oh'<\-.'.r *t, :**--"- j.
Don Hwang '/

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Jim Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.,3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Deanna Harding, Gettler-Ryan, Inc.,6147 Siena Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568

C:

t.
/ttle
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May I  l ,2000

Mr. Don Hwang
Alarneda County Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Installation ofOxygcn Releasing Compound at Former Clrevron Stati on#92506,2630
Broadway, Oakland, CA.

Mr. Hwang:

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (CR) prepared this letter at the request of Chevron Products Company. Your letter to

Chevron dated February 22,2000, requested a description ofthe proccdures for installation ofRegenesis'

Oxygen Releasing Compound@ (ORC@) and sampling of the wells. The ORC@was installed in wells B-1,

B-3, 8-6, B-7 and B-9 on September 15, 1999, byBlaine Tech Services, Inc. Blaine has indicated that the

ORC@ was contained in filter socks, and that the material was installed per the manufacturer's instructions
(copy attached). Blaine indicated that I foot lotrg, 2-inch diameter ORC@ socks were installed in the

followins amounts:

Well ID # of ORC@ socks

l o

B-3 10

B-5 l 0

B-6 9

B-'7 l l

B-9 9

Blaine indicates that prior to sampling ofthe wells, the ORC@ was rernoved from the wells, then replaced

following sample collection. Please refer to Blaine's monitoring and sampling reports for documelltatiorr

regarding their monitoring and samplit.tg procedurcs.

Chevron has recently re-assigned oversight ofthis site within their Site Remediation and Assessment group'
'fhe new Chevron Project Manager is Mr. Tom Bauhs (925.842.8898). tn addition, Chevron is also

red istributing site assignments among its consultants. 
'Ihis projcct has been assigned to Delta Environmental

345203.01

6 7 4 7  S i e r r a  C o u r t ,  S u i t e  J  .  D u b l i n ,  C a l i f  o r n i a  9 4 5 6 8  .  ( 9 2 5 )  5 5 1 - 7 5



ORC letter - Former Chevron #92506, Oakland, CA
May I l, 2000

Consultants, Inc. Delta has assembled a team ofconsultants to provide service to Chevron atthis site and
other sites in Alameda County. GR has joined Delta's tearn and will continue to provide service including
project management on tliis site. Mr. Jim Brownell (916.638.27 65) will oversee the program for Delta.
Please feel free to contact me (916.63 1.1300) or Jim with any questions on this site. Beginning with the
second quarter 2000, quarterly monitoring and sampling at this site will be perfornred by Gettler-Ryan lnc.

Please call Mr. Brownell if you have questiorrs.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc..

Attachm€nt: ORC@ installation instructions

Mr. Tom Bauhs, Clievron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr. Jirn Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 3 164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200

Ranclro Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Stephen J. Carter,
Senior Geologist

345203.O1
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567'6700
(510) 337-9432

Brett Hunter, Project Manager
Chewon USd Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Caryon Rd , Bldg. L
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Hunter:

Former Chewon Service Station #9-2506,2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA;
stld 459

This office has reviewed the 3rd quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring report dated December
14,7999 by Blaine Tech Services, Inc., for the above noted facility. The September l'5, 1999
samples were liom wells, B-1, B-3, B-5, B-7, B-8, B-9, B-10, B-11, and B-12. Orygen Release
Compound (oRC) was added to B-1, B-3, B-5, 8-6, B-7, B-9, on July 29, 1999. The wells where
ORC was added, showed a significant reduction in contaminant concentrations with the exception
of methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) compared to the results of March 9, 1999 which were
collected prior to the addition of ORC.

A description ofthe procedures for the addition ofORC and the sampling ofthe wells are needed-
Provide within 30 days.

Ifyou have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

>.-" k=""*
DonHwang 

*V

. Hazardous Materials Specialist
a<_.

CSteve Simi, Connell ,  Inc-,2'135 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

YFile

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 22,2000
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June 2, 1999

Chevron

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
San Rarnqq, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Proj ect Manager
Site Assessment & Remediation
Phone 925 842-9136
Fa{ 925 842-8310

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Depaftment of .invlronmentai Health
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners
For: Former Chevron Service Station # 9-2506

2630 Broadway, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hwang:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code,
Chevron Products Company, certi$z that we are the sole landowner for the above site.

CC Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron

cs ;u Hd rt- Hflr 66

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

4 - /

/ /  , / /
."/t" /- . ' I

fzJl f,/+.-u
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manger

l l0i i . ' l  t .{}} j .{- i r j  
l l j r ' , r  : . .  i , r i . r  : . : !
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May 11, 1999

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Speciallst
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyor Road
Building L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R Briggs
Project Managor
Site Assesstnent & Remediation
Phofle 925 842-9136
Fax 925 842-83'70

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Your letJer of April29,1999 noteci that your office had reviewed the file ofthe above
noted site and some information was missing. You requested a search be conducted for the
information and that it be subtnitted for inclusion in the file for the site.

In response to Item I and Item 3 ofyour April 29s letter: the undergtound steel storage
tanks were removed in 1982 and replaced with fiberglass tanks, and it appears that no soil
samples were collected as I could not locate any analltical report. However, I am enclosing
copies of the contract fot the tank removal, equipment disposal, otder for new tanks, air
quality permit and tank test results. I could not locate any manifests for the tank removal
(they were junked out), but I did locate two manifests for soil removal (20 yds) and
groundwater (50 bbls. or about 2000 gals.).

In response to Item 2 ofyour April 29h letter, I locate<i the well installation report for we1ls
B-1 through B-8 including well logs, and it is enclosed for your files.

Item 3 of your April 29'n letter requested the amount of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH)
removed from B-4 from August 1982 to February 1983. I located copies of sampling
events that occurred between August 17, 1982 to February 25,1983. These events noted
the thickness of product in the wells including well B-4 but did not show that any product
(SPH) was removed.

t)
:t)

^?

=

l.n-n
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May 11, 1999
Mr. Don Hwang
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
Page 2

Ifyou require additional information or it you have any questions or comments, call me at
(92s) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

4/ ,r' .4
t/?.: ./{ .//-t

/rur" / \'.t--. o
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

CC Mr. Bill Scudder, Chewon
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Chevron SeNice Station #9-2506, 2630 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94610:
STID 459;

Chevron's letter of sil 1/99 in response to my letter of 4/29/99 regarding removal oftanks
(UST's) in 1982 & removal of separate phase hydroc€rtons in 1982 & 1983

D*e:

To:

Forir:

RE:

"Environmental Assessment Report...1z1l94, RESM Report 130ff19.01" indicated that UST3 were
removed in 1993 & separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were removed in 1982 & 1983. On
5n4i1999, Phil Briggs 925/842-9136 told me that UST'S were not removed in 1993 and on Al l/99 had
submined documentation that the UST'S were removed and redaced in 1982. Also, he slated that he
couldnl find manifesls forthe SPH removed in 1982 & 1983.

5/14,i99



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E NV tFt O N tv4 ENTA L pROTECT|ON (LOp)
113] Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337 9335

Apil29,1999

Philip Briggs, Project Manager
Chewon USA Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. 1110
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506,2630 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94610;
STID 459

Dear Mr. Briggs.

This office has reviewed the "Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program" . file for the subject
and found the followins information missins:

l) A report about the removal ofthe underground storage tanks, which occurred in October 1993, including
the analytical reports for the samples collected beneath the former tank locations. The underground storage
tanks were removed because a tank leaked in early 1982.

2) Well design and construction specifications, including logs for groundwater monitoring wells, B-1, B-2, B-3
B-4, B-5, 8-6, B-7, and B-8. These were installed March 1982.

3) Manifests or bills of lading for all waste removed, including underground storage tanks, soil, groundwater,
and the separate phase hydrocarbons that were removed ftom B-4 from August 1982 to February 1983,

Please submit the above items. If you have any questions, please call meat(510) 567-6746.

Sincerely, (
- \  ' ) .

>€_*"_"/\_
Don Hwang f
Hazardous Materials Specialist (/

'C: file
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I NSTALLATIoN lNsrRUgnONS
I

bRCt Filter Socks are used to enhsncs bioremeciation of petroleum hydrocabons in groundwaler'
. i' The liller sock contalns ORC and an inert canier mairix, The socks come in one foot sactions. They

are laced tog€th€r to span he vertical polluted salurated zone in monitoring tyPs w€lls, Onc€ the
eocks are laied togethar and lowerEd lnlo the well, they become hydtated and b€gin releaslng
oxygen. Th6 follow.ng In6lructlons are vltal to Frop€r Inslallatlon and bub€Equent r8moval ol ths
EOCK6,

SAFETY PHECAUTTONS

. ORC is compl€tely nomtoxio, bul ls composed of ulka'fina Pafiicles.

. Wear dusi masks and goggles to prevont sofi lissue inilation.
' Faferencg the Material Saiety Data Sheet for specific tachnical and physical iniormation.

coNDlTroN oF SOUHCE WELI-S

. Test for well dsvlatlon and smoohness before OFIC installation'
I For the t66i, use a 6 foot sectlon of plpe with an outslde dlametEr 1/2 Inch smaller than

tho source wall's inside dlameter.

KEY BEqqIFEMENTS FOR INSTALLANON

A) SOCKS MUST BE INSTALLED WITH ELACK GFOMMETS ON TOP.
tsi Wrap socks as independent unils (see page 3, figura 5),
C) A maximum of 20 2-inch socks per section.
D) A'maximum of E 4-inch socks per seclion,
E) A maximum of 6 6-inch socks per seclion.
fj Uat<e sure each sock is proFBriy shaped (cyiindrical and withoul bends) to lacilitale ease of instal'

lation and removal.

HELPFU.L HINT6

. OBc malrix hardens into a cement onoe hydrated,

. Minimize slack between eaoh eock, by pEriodically pulling up slaok while lacing'

. Tle off OHC retrieval linestolh€well cap, FEoEHEffi recommends the uss of a 3i8" diameterx
6" long eyebolt.

. The Ohd Socks should be wetted lo prcvent excassive dusting luet prior to insiallation'

. Maka sure your work area is clean to avoid oil and difl deposits on tho socks.

ORC HEMOVAI.

. OBG socks wlll bs EpProximately 207c heavter atter watet saturation,

. SEtio frictlon from screened casing may cause ditficulty in r€moval'

. A winch and glanchlon (or comparablb Equipment) may ba necessary lo help rEmovs tho socks due
to incrBa66d weighl, lrlctlon etc,

(5EE DrfAILED F CURIS tIYSfDEl

HEGENESIS
Biorsmediation Ptoducts

27130A PrE€o Espada . $ui:e 1407. san .Juan capistrdno - CA 92675 ' Ph (714) 443'3.|36 - Far (lt rr) 443'3140
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4 INCH AND 6 INCH LACING DIAGRAM

CENTIF \
OFHOFE \

CE''ITEF
OF FOPE

t

GFOMMFTS

TEL:4

o
P 00i

1) Find ihE oenl€r of lho rope. Begin lacing the
OHC Sooke by threading the two ends ol the
installation rope lhrough the black grommeis
afld thon thtough th6 white grommets at the
boltom of ihe same eidE of the botlom Eock,

2) Pull thE rcpo through the bsttom sock, making
eufe tha centor oi the rope is between the black
grommets. Cioss the rcpas ovar each other.

3) Loop the ende of the rope around the back of
th€ sock and cross them. Fepeat this step onca
again, so lhe ropa is wrapped around lhe sock
with two f ull turns.

4) Bring th€ ends of 'lhe rope around from ths
ba6k, cro6s thgm, and thread tham into the
blaok grommetsJha rope ends should be
inaerted inlo th6 black grommets diagonally

' from the whito ones lhey started from.
Threading the black grommetc wlll b6 tight only
on lh€ botlom sock due io the unique lacing
Dan€m.

BACK VIEW
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FLACK
6RO!l[tETS

To avoid fie ORC Sccks $lip-
ping past each other, the socks
musl be laced with the
grommet llaps of the bottom
sock End second sook butling
againsi each olher (as shown).

6) Th6 remaining socl(6 on th€
rope section are laced up
according to Figure 6. Make
Bure that lhe rooe is tum6d
around the sock two full turns,
with the grommets ol each
sock butling up against the
nen sock as shown in Figure 5,

7) Lac6 each 6ub6equent ORC
Sock exactly the EamE as in
Figure 5 and 6.

IMPORTANT:
. Do not exceed lhe maximum

number of sooke pcr s€ction
(see "Key Requirements D & E"
on page 1).
Minimize th6 slack b€ft\'e6n the
socks,

lf you need lo install more ORO
Socks lhan lh€ maximum
allowed per well size (see "Key
Requiremenls D & E" on page
1 ), then multiple s€ctlons musl
bs InEtall€d. Each sectjon is
laced €xactly lh€ same, bqt
th6y should be iied otl to each
olher, Ie the end of the rope
from the low€r scclion to th€
bottom sock of the upper
section; lhis allowts each
Eactlon to b6 lnBlallsd and
removad independently,
(se6 well Ciagram)

8)

Well Diagram
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GROMMET

WHITE
OROMMET

TicH SER\,lCtS, iI l Tt i  l06  5 l l  
- t l l l

t
!LA llit

t
f  '11 (

e! Find lhe cenier ol the rope' Begin lacinf tire
ORC Socke by threadlng one encl of ihe instal-
lalion IoPe ihrough thB whlt8 gromJfldt. mai(ing
sure thai th6 oent€r ot th€'rope is pulled '

through to lhe csnter of ths white gfomm€t on
the bottom sock.

\-"

CENTER
OF ROPE

I
I+

l0) Wrap each end of th€ installatlon roPe around' 
the iock trvice and then cross them lhlough fie
black grommet.

. 11) Lace each subsequent 6ock using lhe €ane
mefiod as describari in Figuie 2 abovo.

iMPOBTANT:
Do not exceed the maximum numb€r of socks
per section (see "Key Bequlr€ment6 B', on
paS6 1 )
Minimize lhe slack between gocKs.ELACK

GBOMMET

2INCH LACTNG DIAGRAM

i
I

BLACK
GHOMMET

Please call our technical suFport personnel wnh any application questlons
at (714) 443-3136 betwien 8:00 a'm' and 5:00 p.m. Pacific Ti.mc'

Proper Installailon'ls crltlcal to effectlve use of ORC and avoiding problems in tha well.
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INVOICEBREAKDOWN

PC Number

303PC

(
0tl

REDW('OD IAIUI'FILL
A \/\/ASIE MANAGEMEMT

8950 Redwcrcd Hwy.
P.O. Box 793
Novaro, CA 94945
(415 )  892 -2851
(415).898-1154 Fax

chewon Products co.,,.' /mlpn4 O St0
Phil Briggs /' 

' 
I

P.O, Box 5004
San Rarnon CA 94583-0804

Lrvoice # 6865
Account# 507-991
Date: 11/30/98

Station Number Release Number

9-2506 9169102

€e/,6 Mzeozezo

TOTAL AMOTJNT OF INVOICE

*Please remit to: Redwood Landfill, Inc.
P.O. Box 793
Novato, C494945

Total

t,296.00

1,296.00

@

APP*,vrD-w:^fr/-_
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

June  29 ,  1998

] : e :  S L I D  4 5 Y

D h i  l  i n  E l r i ^ d a

Chevron USA Tnc.
P .O .  Box  5504
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0804

Re: 2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

ENVIRONMENTAL H EALTH SERVICES
1131 Hafbof Bay Pakway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA S4502-6577
(51C) 567-6700
(s101 337-S33s (FAX)

Dear Phi l ip Br iggs:

This office has received and reviewed a Semiannual Groundwaler
Monitor in.g Report ,  dated May 8, L998, by Gett ler-Ryan Inc-,  for

the above si te.  The fol towing are comments concerning this

Your cover letler mentions that a tank removal- report will

be sent to us in two weeks. This report  should al-so be sent

Eo the City of  Oakland, vthich has responsi-bi l i ty over the

tank program.
You ment.ion that lhe next report will be semi-annually and

therefore should cover the third quarLer of  1998. The

contamination seems to be wel-l confined around Lhe area of

the former Lank pi ts and dispenser is land. Hopeful- ]y,

sampfes thaL. were showing a decl ine in contaminat ion wi l f

continue in the next. round of sampling'

P l -ease  ca l - l  Lh i s  o f f i ce  w i th  any  ques t i ons  ac  (510 )  567 -6782

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Environmental  Protect ion Divi-s ion

c :  Deanna  Hard ing ,  Gecc le r -Ryan ,  I nc . ,  6747  S ie r ra  C ts . ,  Su i te
,J,  Dubl in,  CA 94558

Dick PanEag€F''chief, - fLle5- T@
LeRoy Gri f f in,  Ci ty of  Oakland Hazardous Mater ials

S incerely
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I
I Wotking to Restorc Nature

TABIE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Chewon Station No. 9-2506
2630 Broadway, Oakland, California

(page 1 of 1)

1-zs4-{

I
I
I
I
I
I

Sample
Number

Date
Sampled

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes

I

B9-1-5
(s-s)

B9-2-10
(s-10)

810-1-6
(s-6)

810-2-10
(s-10)

811-1-5
(s-s)

BL1,-2-tI
(s-11)

Brz-L-5
(s-5)

812-2-11
(s-11)

o7/26/94

07 /26/94

07/n/e4

07 /27 /e4

07 /26/e4

07 /26/94

w/26/94

07 /26/94

<0.025

<r/ <o.oo5l o.o1o

<l / <o.oo5,/ <o.oos

<l ./ <0.005 / <0.005

<r/ <o.oos/ <o,oo5

<r / <o.oos /

7.s* / <0.5 /

0.75

0.005

2.2

0.007

<0.005 0.006

<0.005 0.005

<0.005 <0.005

<0.005 0.021.

0.16 0.70

0.007

0.13
I

I
I
I
t

i
<1 -r <0.005 I <0.005 <0.005 <0.005I

All_results in millig'ams per kilogram (mg/kg) = parts per million (ppm)
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbcns as gasoline
< Irss than list€d detection limit established by the laboratory
B:2:2:ll Monitoring well identificatioq sample uumber and sample depth (feet below ground surface)
(S-11) Sample designation on boring logs* Hydrocarbons were found in the raage of gasoline which did not resemble a gasoline pattern.

M\4q13006e-1rc.sD



Wo*ing to R$tore Naturc

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

AND ANALYTICALRESULTS
Chewon Station No. 9-2506

2630 Broadway, Oakland, California
(page 1 of 1)

Well
Number

Date
Sampled

Groundwater
Elevation

Depth to
Water

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
l
I
I
I
I
I
l

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

<0.5 /
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

4.4 |
NA

<0.5 /
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

t2.73
L4.79

LL.97
L3.69

14.08
t6.L9

4.20
11.96

10.95
11.19

B-1
(23.00)
(25.67)*
B-2
(2?'28)
(25.13) *
B-3
(21.78)
(24.35)*
B-4
(21.3t
(24.11)'*
B-5
(21.53)
(2423)*
B6
(22.u3)
(4.72)*
B-7
(le.54)

B-8
(1849)
(21.01)*
B-9
(25.67)*

B-10
(23.lt'-

B-11
(25.2i)*

B-L2
(20.40) *

B/041%
L7/02/e4

MlM/94
\t /02:le4

08/M/e4
7r/02/94

8/04194
rr/02/94

08/M/e4
7r/02/94

08 /04 /94
1r702:/94

08/04/94
7r/02/94

08/04/94
7U02/94

08/u/94
n/a:/e4

08/04/94
rr/02/94

08/04/94
rL /02/94

08/M/e4
rL/02/94

L0.74
tl.74

9.55
10.18

8.52
9.55

8.15
9.77

8.77
9.65

9.30
9.93

7.08
8.15

6.52
7.32

11.53
9.42

10.39
11.50

t2:26
1453

t2.73
14.95

13j26
14.80

B.m
L4.94

L2.76
14.58

rz.4
L4.07

14.84
r1.73

.n/
NA

< 5 0 /
NA

<50 /
NA

<o.5 ./
NA

<0-5 /
NA

NA NA
NA NA

NA NA
NA NA

NA NA
NA NA

NA NA
NA NA

NA NA
NA NA

NA NA
NA NA

NA NA
NA NA

NA
NA

1 4 /
NA

6.41 13.99
8.75 11.65

<0.5
NA

<0.5
NA

o - t -
NA

<o.s / <o.s i
NA NA

<0.5,/ <0.5 /
NA NA

<0.5 ,' <0.5 '
NA NA

Depth to water measured in feet below too of casins.
All-results in microqrams per liter (aslL)^= oarts n"er billion (nob)

TPHs Tolal neti'oleum bvdrbcarUoix as iasoline
i l*ss tfran listed detection limit esi6btished bv laboratorv

(20.40) Surveved elevation of the lon of tbe PVC casins. 
'Ton 

of PVC casins elevation and
qrouudwater elevation in feet lbove mean sea level]

(25.23)" Re-surveyed elevation of the top of the PVC casing (October 19, 1994).' 
NA Not alatyzed

M\Z\c\13006e-1AsD





a
TABLE A

_ Sample Analytical gnmmary
Results in mgiKg (ppm) ,ntess noted

..Gad
' t , , i : ,1 ' ,

TXl 10.5 ND < .005 ND <.005 ND < .005 ND < .005 1 . 2 o -J
TX2 10.5 l ,  t ND <.005 ND < .005 ND < .005 ND < .005 0.80 J . U
TX3 10.5 18 0.052 0.081 0.43 1 . 7 N D < . 5 ND <2.5
TX4 10.5 1 0 . 0.036 0.043 0.052 0.044 N D < . 1 ND < 2.5
TX5 10.5 - t . J 0.029 o.16 0.0050 o.t2 1.7 3.9
TX6 10.5 340 0.44 0.m I ) ND <2.5 4.0
TX7 10.5 66 ND < .025 0.086 0.12 o.94 0.46
TX8 l0.s ND < 1.0 ND < .005 ND <.005 ND < .005 ND < .005 1 . 1  . . 5 .0
sPl Stockpiles ND< 1.0 ND < .00s ND < .005 ND < .005 0.0054 ND < .05 4.4
SP2 Stockpiles ND < 1.0 ND < .005 ND <.005 ND<.m5 ND <.05 7.8

>rbilucr p4

P1 1 ND< 1.0 ND < .005 ND < .005 ND <.005 ND < .05 6.7
YZ .1 .5 45 0.062 0.72 0.56 0.52 30
P3 1.5 ND< 1.0 ND<.m5 ND < .005 ND < .005 ND <.005 ND < .05 130
P4 1 . 5 ND < 1.0 ND < .005 ND <.005 ND <.005 ND <.005 ND <.05 2N
P5 ND < l.o ND<.@5 ND < .005 ND <.005 0.0057 ND < .05 5000
P6 5.7 0.051 o-ol7 0.041 0.16 0.057 l 4
n 2 . 1200 ND < 1.25 2.3 Jf, ND< t2.5 50
P8 2 16 1.4 o.069 o.26 o.37 8.0
P9 l5 0.19 o.032 0.34 l ' l 0.30 5.5

Pl0 2 1 8 t\'r', 0.037 0.33 1.0 1 . 8 23
P l 1 a 1 . 1 ND < .005 ND < .005 ND < .005 ND < .(n5 Nl-! < n5 r30

TPH :bral petroleum hydrocarbons
B =benzene
T :toluene
E :ethylbenzene
X :xylenes
MTBE =methyl tert butyl ether
ND =non-detecr
pp- =p"tts per m ttm

I

-r-

9-
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ALAMEDA COI.-,,NTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

l )AV l l ) . J .  KF:ARS,  nocncy  o lec to r

October 2,  1991

re: STID 459, 2630 Broadway, Oakland,

Phi l ip Br iggs
Chevron USA Inc.
P .O .  Box  5504
San Ramon, CA 94583 -  08 04

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

^- ^,Aja'rreda. C A.94502-6577rA Y +Srbfsez-ezoo
.  FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Phi l ip Br iggs :

This of  f  i -ce has received
Monitor ing Report ,  daEed
for the above si t .e.  The
report. .

L. There are very high concentrations of benzene and MTBE in the
area around B-1 ,  B-1 ,  8 -6 ,  B-5 ,  B-7  and B-9 .  Th is  a rea  is  noE
shown as a pl-ume on the siEe drawing.

2. Your cover mentions reconstrucE.ing this site later in t .he
year bu! that there has been public concern expressed .'on the
cl"oser of t .he restaurant." What is meant by this staEemenE? fs
it  Ehe closeness of the restaurant (even E.hough upgradients) or l-s
t.he restaurant closinq?

Please ca l l  Eh is  o f f i ce  w i r .h  any  quesr . ions  aE.  (5 iO)  567-6 j92 .

S ince rel-y ,

nh,(
\M
Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
EnvironmenEaL Protect ion Divis ion

Deanna Harding, GeE,E, l -er-Ryan, Inc. ,  6747 Sierra Cc.,  Sui te
J ,  Dub l i n ,  C .A ,94558

Gordon Coleman, Chief - fil-es

and reviewed a Semiannual Groundwater
Apr i l  20 ,  L997 ,  by  Ge tE le r -Ryan  Inc . .
following are corrrnents concerning this



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

March 28, 199?
STID 459

Attn: Phil Briggs
ChewonUSA
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIBONMENTAL PFIOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2S0
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: Updatg Chevron station #92506, 2630 Broadway, Oakland CA 94612

Dear Mr. Briggs,

Since my last letter to you, dated 4119196, the following documentg have been received in this
omce:

1) quarterly report, prepaxed by Gettler-Ryan, daIed,4/24/96, under your cover letter dated
1Q/14/96; and,

2) "Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report," prepared by Gettler-Ryar1
dated, 10/30196, under your cover letter dated 2124/97 .

Your 2124197 cover letter indicated that the site is planned to be reconstructed late this year.
Groundwater sampling is being conducted on a semi-annual basis (first and third quarters).

This letter is being sent to simply update the status ofthis case.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-56?-6700, ext 6761; our fax number is 510-
337-9335.

cc: Dearra Harding, Gettler-Ryan, 6747 Siena Ct., Suite J, Dublin CA 94568
J. Eberle/file

je.459-A
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Chevron

Chsvron l*ri. Products Companv
6001 Bollinger Canyon Boad
Building L
San Bamon, CA 94583
P0. Box 5004
San Ramon. CA 94583 0804

Marketing - ltle*lHrt8..ir|l
Phone 510 842 9500

October 14, 1996

Ms. Jennifer Ebede
Alameda County Health Care Services
Deparunent of Environmental Health
I 13 I lfurbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadwey
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Ebe 6:

Enclosed is the First QMrter groundwater monitoring report for 1996, prepared by our consultant
Gettler-Ryan , Inc. for the above noted facility. I apologize for the delay in submitting this report and future
reports will be submitted in a timely manner. Ground water samples were analyzed for TpH-g, BTEX, and
MIBE. As prwiously agred sampling for monitoring wells B-2 and B-4 have been suspended.

Dissolved concentrations of sampled constituents obsewed during this sampling went, appear to be
consistefit as from previous sampling events. Depth to ground water varied from 4.49 to 10,I I feet below
grade, wirl a direclion offlow appearing to be dividf,d, i.e. to the aorthrastaffi$t

LlL,) * a'€
As noted in our prwious report, the dissolved hydrocarbon plum€ appears to have be€n defined with the
exception of the up gradient area in the vicinity of monitoring well B-9. Tho couroe of hyttrocartons in the
*ell is unlapwn. In agreement with your office, the BetryUng ftequEnsy has b€etr changed from quartcrly
to biannually (lst an 3rd qudfters). This third quarter report will be submitted when received.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron



t
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Attn: Phil Briggs
ChewonUSA
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Chewon station #92506, 2630 Broadway, Oakland C494612

Dear Mr. Briggs,

I have reviewed the most r€cent quarterly report for this site, prepared by Gettler-Rya4 dated
1126196. Upon a review ofthe data, it would be acceptable to reduce the sampling frequency
from quarterly to biannually (lst and 3rd quarters). Groundwater elevations and
potentiometric maps would also need only be generated biannually.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, eKt 6761; our fax number is 510-
337-9335.

/1

l t //
/.t I n l/'L/W4j./
ifer Eberle

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

e
April 19, 1996
STID 459

ALaneda County Hrvirom|ental Heal
Mail Code: 430-4580
EnviroffentaL Protection Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parlrway, Room 250
Al-aneda cA 94502-6577

hzardous Materials Speciahst

cc: Gettler-Ryan, 6747 Sierra Ct., Suite I, Dublin CA 94568
Acting Chieflfile

je.4s9



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J .  KEAFS.  Aoencv  Dr rec lo l

January 11, 1995
STID 459

Mark MiIIer
Chevron USA
Po Box 5004
San Ramon cA 9458 3 -08 04

Iy ,

Eberle
Mater ials SpeciaList

RAFAT A.  SHAHID.  ASST,  AGENCY DIFECTO

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRON}IENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV I
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY.  ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Albrae St. ,  suite 1oO,

Po Box 2 54 5 , I"lartinez CA

ION

RE: Chevron #9-2506, 2530 Broadttay, Oakland CA 946L2

Dear Mr.  Mi l  ler ,

I arn in receipt of the l.2lL/g4 rrEnvironnental Assessment ReFort' It

prepared by Resna, and subrnitted on L/5/s5:. At X"Y I1"11-!I i"
;;;;;t ao"ir."tt. the installation and sanpling of four additional
nonitoring wells (89 through 812).

I  am al-so in receipt of your cover letter, dated L/3/95, in which

vo"-r"q".. i  sutp"tt i ion o?. sarnpting in- wells E2. F4, 85,-and B7'

i:pon rdview of ihe data, it aizpeai" that wells 85 and 87 should

"i"ii""" 
to be monitored. rhese welLs have significant

concenirations of hydrocarbons, are on the downgradient property

il;;;;y; ina it'" irnportant to know what concentrations of
;;;a;;i;;"as are rnigriting offsite. However, saryl1ing in rox1e
82 and B4 nay be auipended, because they appear to be
duplici tous.

obviously, a quarterly rnonitoring progran should be established
i".-=".pii"t drr werr-t (except ni lnd-na) at the sarne time'

I f  you have any quest ions, please contact ne at  510-567-6700t ext

6761 ;  ou r  f ax  nu rnbe r  i s  510 -337-9335 .

fer
ous

cc: Zbigniew lgnatovt icz,  Resnar 42501
Fremont CA 94538

Argy Mena, Sierra Environrnental,
94553

Ed Howel l / f i le

j e459
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TO:

FROM:

Name:

zmni€'fl L bndafllcl- 
Crologis

Compeny:

Fax S:

RESNA Industries

(510) 6s1-1641 apy_(sro)tfr?-35F0

t-D&fire
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ALAMEDA COUNTY 
t '

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPAF]I'I,,4EhJT OF ENVlRONI\4ENTAL HEAL
Stale Water Resources Control

FAFAI  n  S-AHI l ,  ASSI  AGF\CY

Division of Clean Water
UST Local Oversight

December 23, L993
STID 459

Mark ltiller
Chevron USA Inc. RE:
PO Box 5oo4
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

cc :

B0 Swan Way, Flm
Oakland, CA

(510j 271chevron station #92506
2630 Broadway
Oakland CA 9467-2

lilark,

we have received the rrwork Plan, offsite subsurface Environmental
Assessment, rr prepared by Resna, dated 11/18/93. As you know'
this workplan involves the installation of four groundwater
nonitoring ldells, three of lthich are located offsite and
downgradient.

This workplan is acceptabLe. Please note the tltpographic error
on page :l paragraph 4, which reads rrmonitorinq ltells B-1 through
B-+Jo-ia should read rrmonitoring wells B-9 through B-L2.tl

Please note that with the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and documents no longei need to be copied to the Regional
waler Quality controL Board. Kindly subnit a cover letter with
your consultant's reports. If you' have any questions, please
contact ne at 510-27 t-453o.

P1ease notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite'

Sincerely, 7
r ' \ / n l l

I W/- I ^ /l
uA"L\e'trk-,-

I

Jeinifer Eberle
Ifa2ardous Materials specialist

Cynthia virotsko, Resna, 3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34,
San Jose CA 95118

Ed Hff€ll/fi le

j e



I
UNDERGROUND SToRAGE TANK UNAI THoR|ZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CoNTAMtNATtoN SrrE REPoRT

EMERGEI{GY HAS S'IATE qFFEE OF ETIEMENCY SERVICES

f] ves M * REr,oRr BEEN FrLEo ? 
[ ves ffi'o

: FOR IOCAT AGENCY UST
. 1 HEREB'/ CEtrN''fTtiAT i I# BUTED TliIS !I!F!8M

:TNN SHFFT OII TI.II

: : i l : l  i : :  i : r f j  r : , , , i . : ,  ' , l i , l

Arbi{ lccdRotNo 101Hr

:ryrfo**#95*
. . 1  1 5 : a 1 .  /  ' \

l ) , r  )

DETFb[JTrt
. t. .'{t l

Effi#+
REPORT DAIE

O"t? " t  oa7 a ?. , t  3"
CASE ' .  . l n  .

. . ' l ( ! / -

NAMEOF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPOAT

,fuzzt.rdz/ttat EE1 !ar-",rr
SIGNATUAE

-t

,%-tz --ze/z
"fi'illi;5ffHffiI t jl_'-"" COMPANY oR AoENCYIF(IE ' 

l. /

4r+Er*nt (), =-^- h-o*.-r< C-.
AOORESS

24to La+"t^t-

-:ffi*,-^,
Sl^t ,/Zt^nn ZA,^N 94.t6<

4 l
h d

NAME

&l;utzo^t 0.<,.t- fupo,o*741tvvro*,
CONTACT PERSON

t{/tnt-

PIIONE

(Slol 842-at34
AOORESS

24/O Cztnnto",nP4rnur. <AAt fuunu U.,^- S4,sP3

9

FACILITY NAME (F APPLICASLE)

/,ttzuzant Ssz a-Z.*o6 L.n^ ,fu-r< (5D\ B4-L44t
PHONE

ADORESS

2636 RtZo*A\.zt tr ?1612,4A<z"a,r- /u^to*,
CROSS STFEET

27u 8b  S r . r *n  u i c l  R .oons2 r : )  Oa \ -LaJ ,  CA  q96L t

= ,z+
9 E
2

:NCY MME

A^u^ /zt 'toq '42'-rr' &ps :
@NTACTPERSON

A?-ut.ds \./EA|N/FE|- EBEoJ zl 9rol zzt- tst,
REGIONAL AOABD

4ZWfJzB- * f2^,."/ .2c-,^'^, A,st /tcrr (s/olz4a- /t<a

e-
0 )

G/*n-on

OUANTITY LOST (GAIIONS)

-Mu"o
NAME

\4

D
DATE DIS@VEFEO

Ol? " t  O, t8" t?"13"
How Dls@vERED I truvelrtonv cotrnol I suesunuce oNtToRtM] f] r'rusalce coronots

I rnrux rrsr E rANK REuovAL W orHER L|AE nEaf
DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN

J "l J "l "l 'l E '**"*"
MFIIIOO USEO TO STOP DISCHARGE {CHECK AT! ]HAT APPLY)

f] nevove corrsnts fl closeurxr nruoue fi"ero,"","'"n
I necrrnrmx f] cLose rarx a rrLL w eLnce I crmee enoc:oun

Ineerncerllrr ! orusn

HAS DISCHAFGE BEEN STOPPED ?

ff ves fl No FyEs, oarE O,l1 ,l O"tZ ^l A,l s
D , , ,
9 6

3 o

SOURCE OF OISCHARGE

E TANK LEAK ! urrrowx

S rnrrrc urx ! orxsn

causE(s)

f] ovenall

f] mnnosnn
I nuerunsrrruune

ff u**"o*t
! seu

! orxen

3E
CHECKONE ONLY

ffi u^oaar"u'"to I sotl ott-v I onourowlren ! onntrrlrc wlren - (cHEcK oNLy rF wATER wELLs HAvE Aclually BEEN aFFEc rEt

2 q

6 q

CHEC(ONE ONLY

E NoAcIoNTAKEN n pRELtMtNARysrrE assEssMENTrtoRKptAN sugutrrED ff eorrwrorl cunlcren,zlt,onr

E tEN eeNG cotFtn$to I enermnlw sre AssEsst{ENT uNDEFWAv f] rosr clenue uoN[onNc rN paocfiEss

I neueonror eut f] casE cLosED PrEA.luP @MPLETEo on UNNEoESSAM I cuttur uNoenwev

3 z

: . J

cHEcKAPPRoPxI TE AcrloN(s) [ rxclvare a oseose 6oy I neuovs rn:s ceooucl6ey ! euxrlceo ao oeonaonnor

n cAP srrE {cD) ! exclvare a rnelr 1e1 [ euuea rnelr enourowlren 1or I REpLAc€ suppry (Rs]

E coNrarNMENr BAFFTER (cB) [ rc rcrol neourneo lruy ! rnslrueur lr *coxue piq n vENT sorL (vs)

E vAcuuM EXTRAcT (v€) fi olren lory .sE?E thz\./

z
gaW P4*P/ tt oF P,'d.,,s <-/ tdAs .x!t <.rEt o.-t ?/Z/CS, 7*,tt i ztttt

tv37E*,- vF t4./7- oo|.4l ta't ' I tJtt€ &57' Z/ALE 718.,5'- e4, A/A/?S wraqto

4 L,.fr,,', Prtrnq EEe4rere c,^t ?/"/"3. Copsucn*r ts 4u&t..^te 6 EttiTtrs
eDo"-rn vt)1,8,.2 '+t 6! 'artlz- l4E t),1 F-r2, Ptzair').T .ar| .tDE)rur^ Ltt  E I t

,PAeN7.
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: TANK INTECRATY PROGRAM. DECISION CHECKLIST

'^po. T. arnc,u) il jII:: 'Betil.ll$

Conlirmed Lcak
(Attach Lcak Status
Report Vorksheet & 5-155)
Currently Planncd

Mastcr Plan

Ycar

y'ress

IJ" u"rt i
. ,Sates Rep-Retali
,/ Propcrty Mgmt. Spec.

sne -f!-Non
Company Orned Yes
Abandon Yes

SNP
No

Tite
Basic kasc . 19

-- !-EEFc E:<t. Option
.19

Comments

Average MontNy Gal.

Tenure 3Yrs.- 3Yrs.- /D--
-TTFN g LKST_' cernoorcTR6.EffiNiElY?;Elre

Corroslon

Steel Tanks:
Il Abandonmcnt - llonltor utll abandon

l-7 T,RP lcss than 0.7 - O.K. to 3cU tanks to Dcatcr.
U tenu-e granted - Tanks must be replaccd within - ycars.
-Contect tip coordinator ll any qucstions

Fiberglass Tanks
No actlon rcquircd
Notc: If tanli locatlon is moved becausc ol RCIP, dnglc-vatl tilks 4$ bc rcplsced nith
double-wall.

Commcnts:

futk MaterJd Year lnstdled

Rcv.7-5-t8R9-10



. ., :::t t t ReDor.t d Ghanses i. ffi
or EqfiFment MS-76

llfiST CTNTRAL DIVISION
Oiv i i ion

ow ye ! r  o f  ins ta l l . t ion  to  agree w i rh  p l€n t  Inves iment

Ptt. E
otherE

. { / /
l \  -  t  l  -

T r a n s f e r r e d  f r o h  
\ -  c - ' c  ' ' ( "  

4

s.s.

Other

r i-  rr - i l  l t l  ( ,  -

I r i," Inouu..y

1- {'t

Rsason Jo .  ch .nse  Check  One Nr,n""o Es"r" - l  Dismantrins

est lmated or i9 ina l  cos t

E aoenoon.a

'-,.",-

" !;*

current  E.r im.ted Vsl""  .A F€porred By

Sale€  B i l l l ng  I  n to tmat ion-

Cu i tomer .  Name -

Whol€ra le  Mdse Acc t  #  -

tt--.ii= l'f f-c

cur renr  f less le  Cer t i J ica te  #  (  Ex-Ss le3  T6x  )  -

MS-76 (

Report of Changes in
or Equiprnem MS-76

Ls-l6 r.lo.
Dlvlrlon

lr.itta?.aa fTotn

l.tcrlio|l
l.rulla<l otid.r rFt.o9.i.tlon o. wott ot'l'

FaDo^ lot dra6{o - Ch.cl O6a f]r'^t.o flrrcnrtrr Qsrr. ft oirmratttng

;IE
Oin.. u

flri'r Els"ru..v EI

Or...r|r €.ll6al.d valsa

3.1.. Eilllra l^to.nt.a|on_

OraE.natr N..rx -

llll1.rl A.ld..t -

Itior-ala M.t- A.c! a -

Orrr..lr hn t. C..rltk.t. a (ll Gr-l.l- l.rl -
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MANAGOUALITY EMENTEAY AREA AIR

PERMIT TO OPERATE NO. 18352

CHEVRON U .S .A .  INC .

IS HEREBY GRANTED A PEFI\4IT TO OPERATE THE FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT:

THREE 1O,OO( )  GALLON GASOLINE TANKS
wi th  L2  Nozz les .

VAPOR RECOVERY EOUIPMENT:
Phase  I  -  OPW Sys tem A  Type  5
Phase  I I  -  Ba lance  Sys ten  us ing

CARB ce r t i f i ed  nozz les .

LOCATED 41; 2 630 Broadwav

O a k l  a n d  .  C A

CONDIT IONS:  !YES mNO

June  15 ,  1982

MILTON FELDSTEIN
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OFFICER

DATE

EXPIRES ON

THIS PERMIT DOES NOT

BAAQMD OR THE HEALTH
AUTHORIZE ANY VIOLATION OF

& SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE
THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE

OF CALIFORNIA.
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.  VACUUU IRUCKS "  VACUUM ACID TRAILFRS .

IT TRANiPORTATION CORPORATION
4 5 7 5  P A C I l t C O  I l O U  l .  t  v A f t o
M A R T I N E Z ,  C A . 3 4 5 r 5 3
1 4 r 5 i 2 2 8 - 5 1 0 0

p  v . c .  T | 5 9 6 0

COM PA NY NAME

S E R V I C F S  P E  R  F O R M E  D

CUSTOMERS SITE TIME IN
TIME OUT

O R D E R  N o .

TIME IN TIME IN
TIME OUT

M STOP

TIME OUT

M GROSS TIME -  HR
MrO LESS

LESS
NE T TIME

r
/  8R  IDGE TOLL

TT
TNAISPMTATTOX

BrLLlNc ADDRESS_- O&:at,A::t !  =*--_ ctry
TANK No.  . . -  . , -= - ' - . -  SHlp
oRrctNsrA- * 

?.(C6 DEs|NAriONl

2 1  H O U R  V A C U U M  I R U C K  A I I D  D I S P O S A L  s E R V I C E

WAS IE D'5POsAL 5E R VICE ORD

o.T .  HRSi
D . T .  H R 5

Ne 2767

r /r-z-

COMMOD I TYL'rr'

S Z-At1 e4 f /d5:nC:

rRucx No. J6 ? , 51ap1
TRAILER No. .57 Ll y' Mg^rt

N O .  O F  L O A D S  D I S P O S A L I  I  D I S P O S A L  F A C I L I T Y
rorAl bbl.  5O b\:\r ,  .rorAl GALLSN5
TY PE

CAPACITY 
f  

ar-  bbl .  61115p T1ME oUT

DR IVER

HEL?ER g - /sUBstsrENCE

A u  thor i red  & Appro"cd-b |
WASTE HAUL E R NO.

^LL TRUCK TIME RECORD€D OH TIME CLOCK RECORDER CHARTS -  FURNISHED ON REOUEST
FORM 35-l0r lR.y. E/011
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yI chevron u,SA rnc 'e Withdra'fl or Supplemental 0rdf ;

u,,,"n /4/ /;ttfiq( _, _ _Dare _ ____( 1,4__,n_& EfilLfml^H t - l
Point

To Xt4v-t:1fi ft,( 6t i ts /-,t P-

{,4 (tF

4{44d r 4:
bolr/

/F f/,{oL
nvorcu  in  OuADiLJpLtC iTE r0 .  Ch, r ' r ,0 , r  U .S.A.  ln : . ,  P .0 .  g , ' .  XZSO '33dn.  Co ' ,cnrC CA 54 i24

0 ! i r  l ; r  y

,/)
1

/

S I o r k  N u r r r l { i r

/a,-r-{r- 6tt, f:/f4
f// 4 ttt

/ atl,Dtt rt{t iltt 17a:

'j:__ di3.f;iw-irrr11ffi,li^' ':"'-ru
'";f,"y.''fy|TVnra 

//y', r", a,. 6;<?{

lmDortant Show ahove prelix and order nunrber on
inv0ices, shiFping papets, packaqcs enC co rrelpon

Prefix & 0riginal Purchase 0rder No.'at/(.1att/f /-

via L l  Prepr id ucol ler l  F

VDnd0rt  Accornl in,J Proccd!re Wi l l  ge

| : ]Bi l l  & CrcdiL r  IFvon Erchan0e
r: ,  Cr ld i l  i  lAddi l io; ra l  InvDice

Feou i red  a t  Des l ina t ion
adftfeltt Utlt

Tallied by* ($ignature,

Ins Iecl ed I]y

'Send lo  your  Accoun l ing  0 f l i cc .

l a m e

Seceiving Point



I I
conrract Nurnber xl-5cllc-1e89-2

n4-n

Sr
.-

?
IrJrJl

e9
TJUI

$cope

all tanke a.nd, Ilnes
bid. ilated Aprl1 2'

asan improvem€nt to rea lp .0penyofC0MPANYbYaf l i x ing lhere io \ i , /ha teverm. ] te r ia Isare inv i l l ved there i ' ] s06s tobccomean
in tpqr6 lpar to fsuchrea lp roser tY ,under theTermsandCond i t i0nshere0f 'and inacc0rdanc€u/ i th theEb0vespec i f i ca t ion '
wh ichT€rmsandc0nd i t ionsandspec i t i c€ t i0n ,a t tachedher€ to ,a fepar t0 f th isAqreem€nt .

COMPANY shall pay C0NTRACToB, in acco'dance with statements prepared bY Contractor

a compensati.n or 
EHTFTY rHBnE TEousA-lrD r,ouR TIIJNDRD AND sl1rwly-rrvE AI{D so/100

RXD

By

-L

C0i fTRACTOR'S Sta 1"y i " "n,11o.  E/7ZAf  I

(Whefe required bY Stste Law)

C0mmunica t ions  to  C0NTRACT0R shou ld  be  addressed to  the

attention of J. D. 0 rl{eiI l

NEDWOOD BUII,DTAS
15lt Mltchell BIvd.
San Rafael, cA 9\903

Completed

And

Pr.i , . 'st slsN i .  l i l0lr lTt srAIL U(] i \st \
r ir j i , , ; .r . ,  i ;  i : l r l ,  clrr:-  ANij  RETUil i i  tOR \
C$,lrvr i l r  F.xr:t j i i 'N FIi i ln I0 sTAnl 0F I
wiRr, citciltrt- wtLL IllL.N BE RET0RNED T0 /
C0N rRAC f0R.

Communications to C0MPANY sh0uld be directsd t0 the

atrention of A1 Roblnson
CIIEVRON U.S.A. INC.
2 Annabel Lane, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 9\583

gree on

Super intendent or  Foreman

charge Acco0nt No.

DoLI4nS ($33,U5.00) per yonr bld dated Aprll 2' IgP'Z ','1
f i .^ -

. ;  7 JY,q)1.o o

JU|tt22'82.ltn4 5,s;2-o o
JNeiSzrEH 4froat'ou

LnmqQ t\\
L!J-11

The work sha!l be commenced AprlI 21, 1982

dil igenlly prosecuted, and compl€ted May 19, 1982

A payment and perfornance bond in terms and execut€d bY

C0F, I lPANY in  the  sum o l
(No bond required unl€ss an arnouflt is entered above )

C O N T B A C T O R

a surety tompany satisfactory t0 C0MPANY shall be furnished to

o*-\i{vil1ff N I CIPES
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